IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BELIZE, A.D. 2004

(APPELLANT JURISDICTION)

INFERIOR COURT OF APPEAL No. 4 of 2004

(DERRICK KUYLEN APPELLANT
BETWEEN (AND
(CPL. #38 DENROY BARROW RESPONDENT
~ . 1\
Appearances: / _ ~

Ms. Sandra Garoy of Arnold and Company for the Appellant
Ms. Kamar Henry of the Director of Public Prosecutions Office for the Respondent
BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE MICHELLE ARANA

JUDGEMENT

1. Thisis an appeal against a decision of Magistrate Sandra Arnold of the Belize Family Court
in which Derrick Kuylen, a 15 year old high school student was found Guilty of the offence
of “Keeping An Unlicensed Firearm” contrary to section 3(1) of the Firearms Act, Chapter
143 of the Laws of Belize, Revised Edition 2000. He was sentenced to pay a fine of $1000 tc
be paid by April 30™, 2004 and in default he was to be imprisoned for 12 months. The
Magistrate also found Kuylen Guilty of the offence of “Keeping Ammunition without a
License”, Contrary to Section 3(1) of the Firearms Act, Chapter 143 of the Laws of a__elize
Revised Edition 2000. He was sentenced to pay a fine of $1000 by April 30™ 2004 and in
default he was to serve a term of 12 months imprisonment.

2. The Appellant has appealed against this decision on the following grounds:

(1) The decision was unreasonable or could not be supported having regard to the

evidence.



(2) The decision was erraneous in point of law.

(3) The decision was based on a wrong principle or was such that the Inferior Court viewing
the circumstances reasonably could not properly have so decided.

3. The Evidence

The Respondent, Cpl.38 Denroy Barrow, testified that on September 9", 2003 he and PC
17 Aldo Ayuso were on foot patrol off Baghdad Street into Trench Alley in Belize City
while heading towards Orange Street, when he observed the Appellant and another
male person standing at the alley mouth of Orange Street. He said that these two
persons continued to walk for a distance of three yards when he saw the Appellant take
a bicycle and quickly push it into Orange Street in the direction of Albert Street. Both the
Respondent and the other officer followed the Appellant, who ran into an Indian store
near the alley. The officers entered the store and identified themselves as policemen
and informed the accused that they were going to conduct a search on his body. The
Respondent said that the Appellant offered no resistance to the search, and upon
searching the Appellant’s pants waist, he found a small hand gun tucked on the left side
of the waist. The Respondent said that the handgun was about 7 inches in length with a
magazine containing 2 small rounds of ammunition attached to it. The gun was a .22
pistol with two .22 rounds of ammunition. The Appellant told the Respondent that he
did not have a license for the weapon. The Prosecution called two other witnesses, PC
Ayuso who accompanied the Respondent at the time of the incident, and Albert Ciego,
the Police Force Armourer. The evidence of PC Ayuso confirmed the testimony of Cpl
Barrow while the force armourer testified as to the caliber of the gun and ammunition
and stated that he tested the gun with one of the live rounds and found that it was

capable of firing.






